

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EMBARQ CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 07-CV-2602 (EFM/JPO)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' FOURTH, FIFTH,
SIXTH, AND SEVENTH CLAIMS FOR RELIEF
(AGE DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS)**

STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP
Mark D. Hinderks (KS #11293)
Scott C. Hecht (KS #16492)
Christopher J. Leopold (KS #19638)
1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 842-8600 (Telephone)
(816) 691-3495 (Facsimile)
mhinderks@stinson.com
shecht@stinson.com
cleopold@stinson.com

SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
Christopher J. Koenigs (*pro hac vice*)
Michael B. Carroll (*pro hac vice*)
633 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 297-2900 (Telephone)
(303) 298-0940 (Facsimile)
ckoenigs@shermanhoward.com
mcarroll@shermanhoward.com

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Michael L. Banks (*pro hac vice*)
Joseph J. Costello (*pro hac vice*)
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921
(215) 963-5387/5295 (Telephone)
(215) 963-5001 (Facsimile)
mbanks@morganlewis.com
jcostello@morganlewis.com

James P. Walsh, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
502 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08540
(609) 919-6647 (Telephone)
(609) 919-6701 (Facsimile)
jwalsh@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	4
A. The Parties	4
B. Retiree Life Insurance Benefits and the 2007 Changes to Those Benefits.....	5
C. Reasons Retiree Life Insurance Benefits Were Reduced or Eliminated.....	6
D. Plaintiffs’ Age Discrimination Claims.....	8
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Disparate Impact Claim, Which Challenges Embarq’s Reduction of Retiree Benefits as a Cost-Cutting Measure, Is Not Cognizable Under the ADEA.	12
1. Plaintiffs’ Disparate Impact Claim Is Not Cognizable in Light of <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i>	12
2. Plaintiffs’ Disparate Impact Claim Is Not Cognizable in Light of <i>Finnegan v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i>	15
3. Plaintiffs’ Disparate Impact Claim Is Not Cognizable Because It Would Turn Any Employer’s Exercise of Its Right Under ERISA To Cut Unvested Welfare Benefits into an ADEA Violation.....	18
4. Plaintiffs’ Disparate Impact Claim Is Not Cognizable in Light of 29 C.F.R. § 1625.10(f)(1)(i).....	22
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Prima Facie Case of Disparate Impact Because They Have Presented No Relevant Statistical Evidence and No Evidence that the Challenged Policy Had An Actual Disparate Impact on Any Plaintiff.....	23
1. Plaintiffs Have Presented No Relevant Statistical Evidence Supporting Their Disparate Impact Claim.....	23
2. Plaintiffs Have Presented No Evidence that Embarq’s Decision Had an Actual Disparate Impact on Any Plaintiff.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Embarq’s Decision To Reduce Retiree Benefits Was Indisputably Based on Reasonable Factors Other than Age.....	28
1. Reducing Costs To Remain Competitive and Maintain Profitability Is Reasonable as a Matter of Law.	28
2. Aligning Retiree Benefits More Closely with Other Companies’ Retiree Benefits Is Reasonable as a Matter of Law.	31
D. Embarq’s Decision To Reduce Retiree Benefits Qualifies for the Equal Cost/Equal Benefit Safe Harbor.....	32
IV. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****Cases**

<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> , 489 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Adams v. Avondale Industries, Inc.</i> , 905 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1990).....	20, 21
<i>Aldridge v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F. App'x 29 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2932 (2011).....	10, 13, 29
<i>Allen v. Highlands Hospital Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Allen v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 690 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	30
<i>Apsley v. Boeing Co.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (D. Kan. 2010).....	26
<i>Bozner v. Sweetwater County Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 96-8087, 1997 WL 165168 (10th Cir. Apr. 9, 1997).....	33
<i>Carpenter v. Boeing Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996).....	21, 22
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	20
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	25
<i>Doyle v. City of Medford</i> , No. 1:06-V-03058, 2011 WL 4894077 (D. Or. Oct. 13, 2011).....	23, 30
<i>Erie County Retirees Ass'n v. County of Erie</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	14, 33
<i>Finnegan v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	24
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	11, 12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	21
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 510 (1997).....	21
<i>Kendrick v. Penske Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Ins. Co.</i> , 647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lawrence v. Genuine Parts Co.</i> , No. 97-15975, 1998 WL 133253 (9th Cir. Mar. 19, 1998)	10
<i>Lefevre v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 212 (N.D.N.Y. 2009)	33
<i>Lowe v. Commack Union Free School Dist.</i> , 886 F.2d 1364 (2d Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	12, 27, 28
<i>Miller v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan, Inc.</i> , No. 1-09-58, 2010 WL 3529248 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2010)	10
<i>Ortega v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 1230 (10th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Pippin v. Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Powell v. Dallas Morning News L.P.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d 240 (N.D. Tex. 2011).....	24, 27
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	11
<i>Rudwall v. Blackrock, Inc.</i> , No. C09-5176, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19147 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2011)	26
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	passim
<i>Smith v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 924 F.2d 1059 (6th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	11, 12, 23, 26
<i>Townsend v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , No. 04-C-563-C, 2005 WL 1389197 (W.D. Wis. June 13, 2005).....	30
<i>Walker v. City of Cabot, Arkansas</i> , No. 4:08-CV-00139, 2008 WL 4816617 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 4, 2008)	30
<i>Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993).....	22
Statutes	
Ohio Rev. Code § 4112.02(a)	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.030(b)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. 4-21-401(a)(2)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page**Other Authorities**

29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 621.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	11
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)(B).....	4, 33
29 U.S.C. § 630(f).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 630(l).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 631(a).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 632(a)(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 632(a)(2).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Employer Health Benefits 2011 Annual Survey</i>	20
S.Rep. No. 93-383 (1973).....	21
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Program Perspectives (Dec. 2010).....	19
United States Census Bureau, “Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2007”	19

Rules

D. Kan. Local Rule 56.1	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(1)(B).....	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2)	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)	10
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1625.32(b)	19
75 Fed. Reg. 7271 (Feb. 18, 2010)	32
